Incremental Tax — 992,944 992,944
Liability Insurance — 265,200 265,200
Illinois Municipal Retirement — 435,297 435,297
Rural Development Business Grant — 180,339 180,339
Social Security and Medicare — 384,276 384,276

567,081 4,257,809 4,824,890

Assigned
Capital Projects — 146,853 146,853
Cemetery — 177,587 177,587
Civil Defense — 47,888 47,888
Storm Water Management — 83,370 83,370

— 455,698 455,698

Unassigned 14,163,059 (89,946) 14,073,113

Total Fund Balances 14,816,114 4,637,468 19,453,582

CITY OF WASHINGTON, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
April 30, 2022

55

NOTE 3 - DETAIL NOTES ON ALL FUNDS - Continued

NET POSITION RESTATEMENTS

Beginning net position of the City was restated due to correct errors in recognition of prior year compensated
absences,  accrued interest payable, deferred inflows related to property taxes and other receivables, and internal
service fund allocation. Additionally, beginning net position was restated in the police pension trust fund due to
an error in recognition of pension contributions receivable. The following is a summary of the net position as
originally reported and as restated:

Net Position As Reported As Restated (Decreases)

Governmental Activities $ 46,789,146 45,596,606 (1,192,540)
Business-Type Activities 40,195,408 38,635,161 (1,560,247)

Police Pension Trust Fund 9,838,569 9,181,050 (657,519)

NOTE 4 - OTHER INFORMATION

RISK MANAGEMENT

The City is exposed to various risks of loss related to torts; theft of, damage to and destruction of assets; errors
and omissions; natural disasters; and injuries to the City’s employees. The City has purchased insurance from
private insurance companies. Risks covered included certain types of liabilities and bonds. Premiums have been
displayed as expenditures/expenses in appropriate funds. There were no significant changes in insurance
coverages from the prior year and settlements did not exceed insurance coverage in any of the past three fiscal

[…]

the current contribution rate and that City contributions will be made at rates equal to the difference between the
actuarially determined contribution rates and the member rate. Based on those assumptions, the Fund’s fiduciary
net position was projected to be available to make all project future benefit payments of current plan members.
Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was applied to all period of
projected benefit payments to determine the total pension liability.

CITY OF WASHINGTON, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
April 30, 2022

65

NOTE 4 - OTHER INFORMATION - Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM - DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS - Continued

Police Pension Plan - Continued

Discount Rate Sensitivity

The following is a sensitive analysis of the net pension liability to changes in the discount rate. The table below
presents the net pension liability of the City calculated using the discount rate as well as what the City’s net
pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one percentage point lower or one
percentage point higher than the current rate:

Current
1% Decrease Discount Rate 1% Increase

(5.75%) (6.75%) (7.75%)

Net Pension Liability $  7,803,370  5,523,429  3,670,935

Changes in the Net Pension Liability

Total
Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Pension
Liability Net Position Liability

(A) (B) (A) - (B)

Balances at April 30, 2021 $  14,707,817  8,247,378  6,460,439

Changes for the Year:
Service Cost  372,154  —  372,154
Interest on the Total Pension Liability  992,655  —  992,655
Changes of Benefit Terms  —  —  —
Difference Between Expected and Actual

Experience of the Total Pension Liability  28,787  —  28,787
Changes of Assumptions  —  —  —
Contributions - Employer  —  687,092  (687,092)
Contributions - Employees  8,526  174,405  (165,879)
Net Investment Income  —  1,484,929  (1,484,929)
Benefit Payments, Including Refunds

of Employee Contributions  (747,942)  (747,942)  —
Other (Net Transfer)  —  (7,294)  7,294

Net Changes  654,180  1,591,190  (937,010)

Balances at April 30, 2022  15,361,997  9,838,568  5,523,429

CITY OF WASHINGTON, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
April 30, 2022

66

NOTE 4 - OTHER INFORMATION - Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM - DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS - Continued

Police Pension Plan - Continued

Pension Expense, Deferred Outflows of Resources, and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to Pensions

For the year ended April 30, 2022, the City recognized pension expense of $722,635. At April 30, 2022, the City
reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions from the following
sources:

Deferred Deferred
Outflows of Inflows of
Resources Resources Totals

Difference Between Expected and Actual Experience $  170,048  (173,012)  (2,964)